THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FRONTENAC ISLANDS

BY-LAW NO. 2016 - 22

BEING a by-law to establish a fees and fares schedule for the Simcoe Island Ferry operation for 2017.

WHEREAS Section 391 of the *Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended* authorizes a municipality to impose fees or charges on persons, for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it; for costs payable by it for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or any local board; and for the use of its property including property under its control.

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the Township of Frontenac Islands operates a ferry to and from Simcoe Island known as the Simcoe Islander Ferry;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Township of Frontenac Islands deems it expedient to adopt the following fees and fares in relation to the Simcoe Islander Ferry operation for the year 2017;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Township of Frontenac Islands hereby adopts the following fees and fares structure in relation to the Simcoe Islander Ferry operation for the year 2017:

1. Definitions:

- (a) Single Vehicle: Single vehicle will include a car, motorcycle, van, SUV, or pickup truck.
- (b) *Heavy Vehicle*: Heavy vehicle will include any vehicle greater than a single axle or 3000 kg and or 7 metres (23 feet) in length.

Fees shall only be collected when vehicles are coming onto Simcoe Island from Wolfe Island. Fees for pedestrians shall be collected per trip.

The following fees shall apply for the year 2017: Annual pass for a single vehicle to be levied with taxes\$260.00
One additional annual pass for a single vehicle in same nameno charge
Pedestrian access
Two way trip for single vehicle
Two way trip for any heavy vehicle\$15.00

A second pass will only be available if the second vehicle involved is registered to:

- The same individual who was issued the first 2017 annual pass.
- An individual who is married to or is in a common-law relationship with the 2017 annual pass holder.
- The dependent child under the age of 18 of a 2017 annual pass holder or the pass holder's married or common-law spouse.
- The dependent child over the age of 18 of a 2017 annual pass holder or the pass holder's married or common-law spouse, only if the dependent

child has both the same permanent address as the 2017 annual pass holder and is attending school full-time.

Documentation must be provided that satisfies the staff person issuing the passes.

- 4. Friends and Family One book of 10 tickets can be sold for a price of \$45.00 per pass holder.
- 5. A third pass in the same name will be charged at full price.
- 6. That this by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of final passing.

Read a first and second time this 11th day of October, 2016

Read a third time and finally passed this 11th day of October, 2016.

Denis Dóyle, Mayor

Marlene, Franke/ Darlene Plumley, Clerk/CAO

TOWNSHIP OF FRONTENAC ISLANDS

SCHEDULE "B" TO BY-LAW NO. 2016-22

LEVY BY-LAW

SPECIAL LOCAL CHARGES FOR SIMCOE ISLAND FERRY CHARGED TO EACH HOUSEHOLD/PROPERTY OWNER

YEAR	AMOUNT
2017	\$260.00 PER HOUSEHOLD